Urgent Decision Taken on Behalf of Cabinet

Report to the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Resources, HR and Property (Deputy Leader)

Report submitted by: Head of Legal, Governance and Registration Services

Part I

Electoral Division affected: None;

Corporate Priorities:

Delivering Better Services;

Nomination of a Local Authority Partner Member to the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board

Contact for further information:

Josh Mynott, Democratic and Member Services Manager, 01772 534580, josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk

Brief Summary

To approve the nomination of Angie Ridgwell, Chief Executive and Director of Resources, as the Local Authority Partner Member of the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board.

Reason for Urgency

This decision is urgent and cannot await the next meeting of Cabinet on 9 June 2022. The reason for this is that nominations to this are required to be made by 25 May 2022. This decision is therefore being taken on behalf of Cabinet by the Leader of the Council in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order C16(1).

Recommendation

The Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Member for Resources, HR and Property (Deputy Leader) are asked to approve the appointment of Angie Ridgwell to be the Local Authority nominated Partner Member on the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board be approved

This decision should be implemented immediately for the purposes of Standing Order C29 as any delay could adversely affect the execution of the County Council's responsibilities. The reason for this is that nominations are required to be made by 25 May 2022 to what will be an extremely significant body in future health and social care services.



Detail

The Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board will be established from 1 July 2022.

The Board will have one voting partner nominated by the upper tier local authorities in the area of the Integrated Care Board. Following discussions with Cumbria, Blackburn with Darwen and Blackpool councils, it has been agreed that Angie Ridgwell, Chief Executive and Director of Resources at Lancashire County Council, will be the nominated representative.

This appointment will be added to the list of Outside Body appointments approved by Cabinet for the future.

Consultations

The appointment is made on behalf of the four Upper Tier Authorities in the area of the Integrated Care Board, and has been agreed with them.

Implications:

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

There are no significant risk management, financial or legal implications in making this appointment.

List of Background Papers

Paper	Date	Contact/Tel
None		
Reason for inclusion in	Part II, if appropriate	
N/A		

Urgent Decision Taken on behalf of Cabinet: Declarations Leader of the County Council Nomination of a Local Authority Partner Member to the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board Original recommendation, as set out in the report, approved without Yes/No * amendment. Original recommendation amended and decision as follows: Yes/No * Yes/No * I have a pecuniary/non-pecuniary interest in this matter. If an interest is declared please give details below: Leader of the County Council insert date **Chief Officer** I certify that this is an appropriate and accurate record within the terms of Standing Order C30(2) and (3) of the decision taken by the Cabinet Member. insert title of authorising officer insert date *Delete as appropriate

This decision is to be taken by more than one Cabinet Member and all relevant Cabinet Members must be in agreement with the decision

Urgent Decision Taken on behalf of Cabinet: Declarations insert Leader of the Council (or in his absence the Deputy Leader) and the relevant Cabinet Member for (title) - as appropriate Insert title of item Yes/No * Original recommendation, as set out in the report, approved without amendment. Original recommendation amended and decision as follows: Yes/No * I have a pecuniary/non-pecuniary interest in this matter. Yes/No * If an interest is declared please give details below: insert Leader, Deputy Leader or Cabinet Member for (title) - as appropriate insert date **Chief Officer** I certify that this is an appropriate and accurate record within the terms of Standing Order C30(2) and (3) of the decision taken by the Cabinet Member. insert title of authorising officer insert date *Delete as appropriate

This decision is to be taken by more than one Cabinet Member and all relevant Cabinet Members must be in agreement with the decision